DATASHEET
PCF7991AT
Advanced Basestation IC (ABIC)
Product Specification 2009 Mar 11
CONFIDENTIAL
Advanced Basestation IC (ABIC)                     PCF7991AT
翻译：徐聪  2010-12-6                    Page 2 of 21                          CONFIDENTIAL
CONTENTS

result of resonance frequency tolerances. 该设备采用一种独特的自适应采样时间(AST)的解调技术，扩展了
系统的运作范围，且消除了应答器的零振幅调制响应的影响，作为谐振频率的公差结果。
3 ORDERING INFORMATION 订货须知
PACKAGE TEMPERATUREEXTENDED
TYPE NUMBER NAME DESCRIPTION OUTLINE VERSION RANGE (℃)
PCF7991AT/1081 SO14 plastic small outline package; 14 leads SOT108-1 -40℃ to +85℃
Advanced Basestation IC (ABIC)                     PCF7991AT
翻译：徐聪  2010-12-6                    Page 4 of 21                          CONFIDENTIAL
4 BLOCK DIAGRAM 框图
     VDD
TX1
TX2
RX
                  QGND            CEXT        VSS               MODE
Figure 1.Blockdiagram advanced basestation PCF7991AT
5 QUICK REFERENCE DATA 快速参考
VALUE
PARAMETER
MIN MAX UINT
Supply voltage 4.5 5.5 V
Power-down current  20 µA
Clock/Oscillator frequency (antenna carrier frequency 125 kHz) 4 16 MHz
Antenna driver current  400 mAp
Receiver sensitivity 2  mVpp
Serial interface CMOS compatible
Package SO14
Operation temperature range 40℃ to +85℃
Oscillator
Serial Interface
Control Unit
Control Register
Bandpass Filter
Amplifier
Dynamic Control
Digitizer
Modulator Antenna
Drivers
Synchron
Demodulator
Phase
Measurement
XTAL1
XTAL2
DIN
DOUT
SCLK
Advanced Basestation IC (ABIC)                     PCF7991AT
翻译：徐聪  2010-12-6                    Page 5 of 21                          CONFIDENTIAL
6 PINNING
6.1 Pinning Diagram
6.2 Pinning Information
Table 1 Pin Description for PCF7991AT
SYMBOL PIN DESCRIPTION
VCC 1 Common ground GND
TX2 2 Antenna driver output
VDD 3 Supply voltage input, stabilized
TX1 4 Antenna driver output
MODE 5 Microcontroller interface mode select
XTAL1 6 Oscillator interface external clock reference input
XTAL2 7 Oscillator interface
SCLK 8 Microcontroller interface: serial clock input
DIN 9 Microcontroller interface: serial data in
DOUT 10 Microcontroller interface: serial data out
NC 11 Not connected
CEXT 12 High pass filter decoupling
QGND 13 Analog ground bias
RX 14 Receiver input
Advanced Basestation IC (ABIC)                     PCF7991AT
翻译：徐聪  2010-12-6                    Page 6 of 21                          CONFIDENTIAL
7 MINIMUM APPLICATION CIRCUITRY 最小
应用电路
Figure 3 shows a minimal application circuitry for the PCF7991AT. The antenna coil La together with the